

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM (M) No.777/2022
CrIM No.1609/2022

Rakesh Kumar

....Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Rakesh Sharma, Advocate.

V/s

U.T. of J&K and others

....Respondent(s)

Through :-

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PUNEET GUPTA, JUDGE

ORDER

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner. Learned counsel has taken the Court through the documents placed on record in support of the contentions raised by him.
2. Issue notice in the main petition as well as interim application to respondent Nos. 1 to 3 only.
3. Mr. Siddhant Gupta, Advocate, appears and accepts notice on behalf of private respondent No.3. He may file objections to the petition.
4. The investigation in FIR No.0272 dated 26.06.2022 registered with Police Station Udhampur, may continue. However, the challan shall not be produced before the competent court of law. This direction shall remain in force till next date of hearing before the Bench.
5. List on 09.12.2022.

**(Puneet Gupta)
Judge**