

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**  
**(Through Virtual Mode from Srinagar)**

CRM(M) No. 777/2022  
C/w CRM(M) No. 950/2022

Rakesh Kumar ...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Masood Ahmed, Advocate

**Vs.**

UT of J&K through Commissioner/Secretary ...Respondent(s)  
Home Deptt. and Ors.

Through: Mr. Siddhant Gupta, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

17.04.2026

**CrlM No. 1707/2025 in CRM(M) No. 777/2022:**

01. This application is for placing on record compromise deed in terms of order dated 01.07.2025.
02. For the reasons stated in the application, coupled with no objection from respondent No.2, the same is allowed. The compromise entered into between the contesting parties is taken on record.
03. CrlM No. 1707/2025 is **disposed of**.

**CRM(M) No. 777/2022:**

04. The contesting parties shall get their statements recorded before the Registrar Judicial by or before the next date of hearing.
05. List on 08.05.2026.

**CrlM No. 1708/2025 in CRM(M) No. 950/2022:**

06. The instant application is for placing on record compromise deed in terms of order dated 01.07.2025.

07. For the reasons stated in the application, coupled with no objection from respondent No.2, the same is allowed. The compromise entered into between the contesting parties is taken on record.

08. CrIM No. 1708/2025 is **disposed of**.

**CRM(M) No. 950/2022:**

09. The contesting parties shall get their statements recorded before the Registrar Judicial by or before the next date of hearing.

10. List on 08.05.2026.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**

17.04.2026

Manzoor

